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The platform brings together a diverse community of stakeholders from all five partner countries, 
including crop producers, organic associations, food industries, research institutions, consultants, 
banks, certification bodies, NGOs, and public authorities. Care was taken to promote 
inclusiveness and gender balance, ensuring that small farms, entrepreneurs, and women-led 
initiatives are equally represented. By doing so, the consortium built a network that reflects the 
Mediterranean’s socio-economic richness. 
Stakeholders were invited to participate voluntarily, with opportunities to share ideas, experiences, 
and expectations. The platform is supported by practical tools such as multilingual surveys, 
available in Arabic, Croatian, English, French, Italian, and Turkish, which allow stakeholders to 
contribute directly to shaping research priorities and food product development. In return, 
members receive updates through newsletters, reports, and workshops, keeping them engaged 
and informed. 
This approach transforms the project from a closed research effort into a collaborative innovation 
ecosystem. Farmers and companies can influence the direction of trials and product development, 
while researchers ensure their work is grounded in real-world needs. The platform also lays the 
foundation for long-term knowledge exchange beyond the project’s duration. 

 
 
 



       
  

2 
 

 

Versioning and Contribution History 
Version  Date    Modified by   Modification reason 
v1.0   30/11/2022   Lucia Aquilanti   First version 
 
Table of Contents 
Versioning and Contribution History         2 
1. Stakeholder platform           3 
2. Implementation of collaborative and facilitated surveys for stakeholders                                8 



         

3 
 

 

1. Stakeholder platform 
 
MAIL NAME SURNAME TELEPHONE COMPANY/INSTITUTION CATEGORY COUNTRY 

l.aquilanti@univpm.it Lucia Aquilanti 39 340 3380366 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

a.osimani@univpm.it Andrea Osimani 39 3470722901 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

c.garofalo@univpm.it  Cristiana Garofalo 39 712204782 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

r.zanoli@univpm.it  Raffaele Zanoli 39 0712204929 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

s.naspetti@univpm.it Simona Naspetti 39 0712204648 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

r.foligni@pm.univpm.it  Roberta Foligni 39 0712204014 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

c.mannozzi@univpm.it Cinzia Mannozzi 39 0712204014 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

m.mozzon@univpm.it Massimo Mozzon 39 0712204926 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

s.casavecchia@univpm.it  Simona Casavecchia 39 0712204350 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

s.zenobi@univpm.it Stefano Zenobi   D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

a.nartea@univpm.it Ancuta Nartea 39 3319123650 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

r.orsini@univpm.it  Roberto Orsini 39 0712204157 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

b.fanesi@univpm.it Benedetta Fanesi 39 3336382302 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

d.pacetti@univpm.it Deborah Pacetti 39 3483016689 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

d.duca@staff.univpm.it Daniele Duca 39 0712204631 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

e.foppa@staff.univpm.it Ester Foppa Pedretti 39 0712204918 D3A-UNIVPM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

antonio.raffo@crea.gov.it Antonio Raffo 39 06 478361 CREA-AN RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

raffaella.sinesio@crea.gov.it  Raffaella Sinesio 39 06 478361 CREA-AN RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

filippo.maggi@unicam.it Filippo Maggi 39 347 078 6878 UNICAM RESEARCH INSTITUTION ITALY 

a.petruzzelli@izsum.it Anna Petruzzelli 39 0721281677 IZSUM RESEARCH INSTITUION ITALY 

l.galeazzi@rinci.it Luca Galeazzi 39 3289325821 RINCI SRL SEA FENNEL CROP PRODUCER/FOOD INDUSTRY ITALY 

mailto:l.aquilanti@univpm.it
mailto:a.osimani@univpm.it
mailto:c.garofalo@univpm.it
mailto:r.zanoli@univpm.it
mailto:s.naspetti@univpm.it
mailto:r.foligni@pm.univpm.it
mailto:c.mannozzi@univpm.it
mailto:m.mozzon@univpm.it
mailto:s.casavecchia@univpm.it
mailto:s.zenobi@univpm.it
mailto:a.nartea@univpm.it
mailto:r.orsini@univpm.it
mailto:antonio.raffo@crea.gov.it
mailto:raffaella.sinesio@crea.gov.it
mailto:l.galeazzi@rinci.it
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etdrenaggi@gmail.com Ettore Drenaggi 39 3402845648 RINCI SRL AGRONOMIST ITALY 

luca.pagni@indena.com Luca Pagni 39 3459306807 INDENA SPA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY ITALY 

francesco.gattesco@indena.com Francesco Gattesco 39 335 306 198 INDENA SPA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY ITALY 

p.orlando@univpm.it Patrick Orlando 39 3451435530 QFARM R&D COMPANY ITALY 

commerciale@ortoconserviera.com Francesca Vichi 39 071 732254 ORTOCONSERVIERA CAMERANENSE FOOD INDUSTRY ITALY 

eleonora.pettinari@gmail.com Eleonora Pettinari 39 3333496625 COVALM FOOD INDUSTRY ITALY 

labezzi@gmail.com Luisa Bezzi 39 3472898776 AZIENDA AGRICOLA BEZZI LUISA FOOD INDUSTRY ITALY 

andreatorresi.consulente@gmail.co
m Andrea Torresi 39 3247974757 CONSULTANT FOOD TECHNOLOGIST ITALY 

rito.straccia@intesasanpaolo.com Rito Straccia 39 335 5971779 INTESA SANPAOLO AGRIBUSINESS MANAGER ITALY 

priori@ccpb.it Sara Priori 39 0516089811 CCPB SRL CERTIFICATION BODY ITALY 

e.spinsanti@alice.it Elena Spinsanti 39 0717131036 AZIENDA AGRICOLA SPINSANTI CROP PRODUCER ITALY 

v.piselli@arca.bio Valentina Piselli 39 3397754387 ARCA SRL BENEFIT ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ITALY 

edoardo.rosato@copagri.marche.it Edoardo Rosato 39 3494079588 COPAGRIMARCHE FOOD AND CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

f.marchini@cia.it Federico Marchini 39 3472892776 ANABIO NATIONAL ORGANIC CROP ASSOCIATION ITALY 

m.bernacchini@slowfood.it Massimo Bernacchini 39 0172419611 Slow Food NO PROFIT FOOD ASSOCIATION ITALY 

g.canali@slowfood.it Giorgia Canali 39 0172419611 Slow Food NO PROFIT FOOD ASSOCIATION ITALY 

a.cherchi@slowfood.it Antonio Cerchi 39 0172419611 Slow Food NO PROFIT FOOD ASSOCIATION ITALY 

v.musso@slowfood.it Valter Musso 39 0172419611 Slow Food NO PROFIT FOOD ASSOCIATION ITALY 

g.dimitri@cia.it Dimitri Giardini 39 071202987 CIA-MARCHE CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

andrea.mosconi@marche.camcom.it Andrea Mosconi 39 0715898218 CAMCOM PUBLIC INSTITUTION ITALY 

laura.melloni@marche.camcom.it Laura Melloni 39 0736279267 CAMCOM PUBLIC INSTITUTION ITALY 

aiab.marche@aiab.it     39 0734 960387 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
MARCHE ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.molise@aiab.it     39 3683159080 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
MOLISE ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.piemonte@aiab.it       AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
PIEMONTE ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

mailto:g.dimitri@cia.it
mailto:aiab.marche@aiab.it
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aiab.puglia@aiab.it     39 3408583635 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
PUGLIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.umbria@aiab.it     39 0755150265 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
UMBRIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.sicilia@aiab.it     39 3337035270 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
LAZIO ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.lazio@aiab.it     39 0922948966 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
SICILIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.er@aiab.it     39 0817613830 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
CAMPANIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.campania@aiab.it     39 0965764992 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
CALABRIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.calabria@aiab.it     39 0516486694 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
EMILIA ROMAGNA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.basilicata@aiab.it     39 0975354488 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
BASILICATA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.fvg@aiab.it     39 0432800371 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
FRIULI VENEZIA GIULIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.liguria@aiab.it     39 0102465768 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
LIGURIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

aiab.lombardia@aiab.it     39 0267100659 AIAB associazione Italiana Agricoltura Biologica - 
LOMBARDIA ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

alab@agroantellini.it     39 076562370 ALAB Associazione Laziale Agricoltura Biologica e 
Biodinamica ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION ITALY 

mladenka.sarolic@ktf-split.hr Mladenka Šarolić 38 5992366360 KTF-UNIST RESEARCH INSTITUTION CROATIA 

franko@ktf-split.hr Franko Burčul 38 5959048392 KTF-UNIST RESEARCH INSTITUTION CROATIA 

blazevic@ktf-split.hr Ivica Blažević 38 59050405 KTF-UNIST RESEARCH INSTITUTION CROATIA 

Maja.Jukic.Spika@krs.hr Maja Jukić Špika 38 598891831 IACKR RESEARCH INSTITUTION CROATIA 

martina.cagalj@gmail.com  Martina Čagalj 38 5911863735 UNIST RESEARCH INSTITUTION CROATIA 

anamarija.dropulic@gmail.com Ana Marija Dropulić 38 5953563216 ZRNO SOLI FOOD INDUSTRY CROATIA 

ribadrazin5@gmail.com  Živko Dražin   PEPEFIŠ FOOD INDUSTRY CROATIA 

info@rosmarinus.hr Olivera Stričević 38 5915001685 ROSMARINUS FOOD INDUSTRY CROATIA 

proizvodnja@centaurus.hr Ivan Šimat 38 5957155555 GASTRO RIBARNICE BRAČ FOOD INDUSTRY CROATIA 

udrugaepd@gmail.com Antonija Gomezelj 38 5913689225 UDRUGA EKOLOŠKIH PROIZVOĐAČA 
DALMACIJE ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION CROATIA 

martin.bucan@dalmacija.hr Martin Bućan 38 5911719789 Split-Dalmatia county PUBLIC INSTITUTION CROATIA 

ante.guc@rera.hr Ante Guć 38 5915767008 RERA- for coordination and development of Split 
Dalmatia County PUBLIC INSTITUTION CROATIA 

mailto:mladenka.sarolic@ktf-split.hr
mailto:franko@ktf-split.hr
mailto:blazevic@ktf-split.hr
mailto:Maja.Jukic.Spika@krs.hr
mailto:martina.cagalj@gmail.com
mailto:anamarija.dropulic@gmail.com
mailto:ribadrazin5@gmail.com
mailto:info@rosmarinus.hr
mailto:proizvodnja@centaurus.hr
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christian.magne@univ-brest.fr christian magné 33673686288 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

xavier.dauvergne@univ-brest.fr xavier dauvergne 33612343420 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

valerie.roussel@univ-brest.fr valérie roussel 33687419060 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

marie-anne.bessieres@univ-brest.fr marie-anne bessières 33626338957 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

gilbert.charles@univ-brest.fr gilbert charles 33664227897 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

frederic.bioret@univ-brest.fr frédéric bioret 33687065596 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

flora.pensec@univ-brest.fr flora pensec 33615896118 UBO (Université de Bretagne Occidentale) RESEARCH INSTITUTION FRANCE 

yves.bleunven@abycean.fr yves bleunven 33678438089 ABYCEAN SEA FENNEL CROP PRODUCER FRANCE 

m.bue@agrobio-bretagne.org bue manu 33672617047 Groupement des Agriculteurs Biologiques du 
Finistère (GAB29) ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION FRANCE 

estelle.martinaud@gmail.com martinaud estelle 33256291589 Ferme de la mignonne ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER FRANCE 

jeanpierre.labat@laposte.net labat jean-pierre   Park ar Skoazell ORGANIC CROP PRODUCER ASSOCIATION FRANCE 

khalditn@yahoo.fr Abdelhamid Khaldi 21697425077 INRGREF RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

zouheirnasr84@gmail.com  Zouhaier Nasr 21698551287 INRGREF RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

ali_el_khorchani@yahoo.fr Ali El Khorchani 21629450307 INRGREF RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

stitibou@gmail.com  Stiti Boutheina 21698381278 INRGREF RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

adam.kaouther@yahoo.fr Ben Yahia Kaouther 21622854902 INRGREF RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

lamjed81@hotmail.fr Toumi Lamjed 21698445180 Institut Sylvopastoral de Tabarka RESEARCH INSTITUTION TUNISIA 

kachourih22@yahoo.com Kachouri Habib 21698295193 Regie d'Exploitation Forestière PUBLIC ORGANISATION TUNISIA 

jamelkailene@gmail.com Kailen Jamel 21698375977 General Direction of Forestry PUBLIC ORGANISATION TUNISIA 

benmiled_taieb@yahoo.fr Ben Miled Taieb 21698311743 GDA SIDI AMOR NGO TUNISIA 

chokri.taboubi@yahoo.fr Taboubi Chokri 21698822916 GDA OUED EL MAADEN NGO TUNISIA 

benslimane@yahoo.fr Lassaad Ben Slimane 21622305532 General Services Ameliorants  FOOD INDUSTRY TUNISIA 

ouysal4@gmail.com Özlem Karahan Uysal 90 533 545 02 23 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

sebnemtavman@gmail.com Sebnem Tavman 90 535 308 94 66 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

mailto:zouheirnasr84@gmail.com
mailto:stitibou@gmail.com
mailto:adam.kaouther@yahoo.fr
mailto:benslimane@yahoo.fr
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oguzbayraktar70@gmail.com Oğuz Bayraktar 90 539 275 07 53 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

seherkumcuoglu@gmail.com Seher Kumcuoğlu 90 533 715 00 40 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

zerrinbektas@hotmail.com Zerrin  Bektaş 90 532 698 30 59 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

duygutosun@gmail.com Duygu Tosun 90 536 618 11 89 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

tatar.ozgur@gmail.com Özgür Tatar 90 538 745 55 30 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

cigdemsnmz@gmail.com Cigdem Sönmez 90 544 561 00 72 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

sgsenol@yahoo.com Serdar Gökhan Şenol 90 532 462 21 99 Ege University RESEARCH INSTITUTION TURKEY 

Unalkarik@gmail.com Ünal KARIK 90 533 433 17 18  Ministry of Agriculture, Aegean Agricultural 
Research Institute PUBLIC INSTITUTION TURKEY 

uygun.aksoy@gmail.com Uygun AKSOY 90 232 464 89 74 Association of Ecological Agriculture Organization NGO TURKEY 

sumder@suurunleri.org.tr Özcan GAYGUSUZ 90 535 675 38 25 Su Ürünleri Mühendisleri Derneği (Association of 
Fisheries Engineering) NGO TURKEY 

suurunlerimuhder@gmail.com Özcan GAYGUSUZ 91 535 675 38 25 Su Ürünleri Mühendisleri Derneği (Association of 
Fisheries Engineering) NGO TURKEY 

info@natconatural.com Oğuz Bayraktar 90 539 275 07 53 Natco Natural Ltd. Co R&D Company TURKEY 

gazipasakadingirisimi@gmail.com Şerife Yılmaz 90 553 906 67 03 
Head of Antalya Gaziosmanpaşa Limited Liability 
Women's Initiative Production and Business 
Cooperative 

PRODUCER UNION TURKEY 

doga.sag@gmail.com Doğa  Sagıroğlu 90 554 856 00 53 KIWA TURKEY ORGANIC CERTIFICATION TURKEY 

aysun.karasu@hotmail.com Aysun  Karasu Çavuş 90 553 335 04 21 EGELİ MARKET FOOD INDUSTRY TURKEY 

info@hazanbelmarket.com  Nesim  Öztürkci 90 232 853 26 34 HAZANBEL FOOD INDUSTRY TURKEY 

egeyedonus@gmail.com İbrahim  Demir 90 530 832 53 43 EGEYE DÖNÜŞ FOOD INDUSTRY TURKEY 

bilgi@havazaorganikmarket.com Ayşegül  Aydın 90 533 475 23 11 HAVAZA FOOD INDUSTRY TURKEY 

 
 
 

mailto:sumder@suurunleri.org.tr
mailto:info@natconatural.com
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2. Implementation of collaborative and facilitated surveys for stakeholders 
 

Whenever possible, multi-language surveys were prepared for the stakeholders. An example of a collaborative and 
facilitated exchange of knowledge is given by the implementation of surveys to include the stakeholders during the 
research activities of WP5 (discussed in WP5). Surveys were prepared in 6 languages: ARAB, CROATIAN, ENGLISH, 
FRENCH, ITALIAN and TURKISH, following the countries involved in the Project. Surveys are available online on the site 
of SEAFENNEL4MED as indicated by the blue arrow and accessible in different languages to avoid language limits in 
exchanging knowledge. 

 

 
Screen for a collaborative and facilitated survey available in 6 languages. https://seafennel4med.com/survey/    

 
 
 

 
Screen for app mobile of the surveys in different languages for the stakeholders. 

 

https://seafennel4med.com/survey/

